Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 1 of 32

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
'SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

Inre: o Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P,, Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, ez al.,1
Jointly Administered
Debtors.

SUMMARY OF FOURTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR
ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS
CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST MONITOR
FOR PALM BEACH FINANCE II, L.P. FOR THE PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 1, 2011
THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2012

1. Name of applicant:  Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.

2. Role of applicant: ~ Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.

3. Name of certifying professional: Geoffrey E. Varga
4, Date case filed: November 30, 2009
5. Date of application for employment: December 27, 2010

6. Date of order approving employment: January 27, 2011, nunc pro tunc to
November 1, 2010

7. Date of Disclosure of Compensation (FRBP 2016): N/A
8. Date of this Application: April 30, 2012
9. Dates of Services Covered: November 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012

1 The address and last four digits of the taxpayer identification number for each of the Debtors follows in
parenthesis: (i) Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(TIN 9943); and (ii) Palm Beach Finance 11, L.P., 3601 PGA Blvd, Suite 301, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 (TIN
0680).



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12

Fees Requested
10. Total fees requested for this period
11. Balance remaining in fee retainer account, not yet awarded
12. Fees paid or advénced for this period, by other sources

13. Net Amount of Fees Requested

Expenses Requested
14. Total expense reimbursement requested
15. Balance remaining in expense retainer account, not yet received
16. Expenses paid or advanced for this period, by other sources

17. Net Amount of Expense Reimbursements Requested

18. Gross award requested for this period (#10 + #14)

19. Net award requested for this period (#13 + #17)

Page 2 of 32

$71,634.50
$0.00

N/A
$71,634.50

$342.16
N/A
N/A
$342.16

$71,976.66
$71,976.66

20. If Final Fee Application, amounts of net awards requested in interim Applications,
but not previously awarded (total from History of Fees and Expenses):

21. Final fee éﬁd expense award requested (#20 + #21)




I

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 3 of 32

History of Fees and Expenses

1. Dates, sources, and amounts of retainers received: N/A
2. Dates, sources and amounts of third party payments received during the period:
~Period
12/30/2011 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $4,730.94 18% due by Palm Beach November 2011
Finance Partners, L.P.
12/30/2011 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $25,759.06 | Fees 82% due by Palm Beach November 2011
Finance I1, L.P.
2/7/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $1,139.67 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach December 2011
Finance Partners, L.P.
2/7/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $7,120.33 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach December 2011
Finance II, L.P.
3/13/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,513.61 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach January 2012
: Finance Partners, L.P.
3/13/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $14,242.39 Fees 82% due by Palm Beach January 2012
Finance II, L.P.
4/4/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee | $2,460.45 Fees 18% due by Palm Beach February 2012
Finance Partners, L.P.
4/4/2012 | Barry E. Mukamal, as Liq. Trustee $14,01021 | Fees& | 82% due by Palm Beach February 2012
Costs Finance II, L.P.

3. Prior fee and expense awards:

First Post Order Approving First Post-Confirmation App ication | $35,065.00
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd,,
as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance I, L.P. for the
Period of November 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011

[ECF No. 633], dated April 13,2011

“3/15/2011

8/1/2011 Second Post - Order Approving Second Post-Confirmation $156,654.25 $10.50
Confirmation . | Application and Awarding Compensation and
Application Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic

Partners (Cayman) Ltd., as Consultant for Geoffrey
Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011
through June 30, 2011 [ECF No. 736}, dated

September 1, 2011
12/28/2011 Third Post Order Approving Third Post-Confirmation Application | $157,662.25 $834.02
Confirmation and Awarding Compensation and Reimbursement of
Application Expenses Incurred by Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd.,

as Consultant for Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating
Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the
Period of July 1, 2011 through October 31, 2011 [ECF
No. 1088], dated February 15, 2012,




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 4 of 32

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

Inre: Chapter 11

PALM BEACH FINANCE PARTNERS, L.P., Case No. 09-36379-BKC-PGH
a Delaware limited partnership, et al.,
o Jointly Administered

Debtors.
: /

FOURTH POST-CONFIRMATION APPLICATION FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES INCURRED BY KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD., AS
CONSULTANT FOR GEOFFREY VARGA, THE LIQUIDATING TRUST
MONITOR FOR PALM BEACH FINANCE II, L.P. FOR THE PERIOD OF
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 THROUGH FEBRUARY 29, 2012

Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm” or the “Applicant”), as consultant for
Geoffrey Varga, in his capacity as the Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.
(the “Monitor™), respectfully makes this application (the “Application”) for entry of an order,
pﬁrsuant to 11 U.S.C. §330, 331, 503(b)(2), the Confirmation Order' and the Liquidating Trust
Agreements for the Palm Beach Finance Partners and Palm Beach Finance II Liquidating Trusts,
allowing and awarding to the Firm, as an administrative expense, the total amount of $71,976.66
consisting of fees in the amount of $71,634.50 and reimbursement for actual and necessary
expenses incqrrgd in'the amount of $342.16 during the period of November 1, 2011 through
February 29, 201:2 (tﬁe “Application Period”). In the Application Period, a total of 162.3 hours

were expended by the Firm in its representation of the Monitor, for an average hourly rate of

$428.75 during the Application Period.

! Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given such terms in the Plan, as defined below.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 5 of 32

Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Second Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation of Barry
Mukamal, as Chapter 11 Trustee of Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P. and Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P., and Geoﬁi‘ey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator for Palm Beach Offshore, Ltd.
and Palm Beach Offshore II, Ltd. (the “Plan”), and the PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement
authorized thereunder, professionals retained by the Liquidating Trustee and Monitor are
authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and expenses incurred in carrying
out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements from Trust Assets of
the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and expenses are provided on a monthly
basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no written objections to the fees and
expenses sought are received within 10 business days (if objections to the fees and expenses are
timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court is to hear and resolve the objections);
apd (iii) professiqnal; submit applications to the Court for final approval of reimbursement of
fees and expeﬂses previously paid to them, no less than once every four (4) months. The Firm
has already received payment from the Liquidating Trustee for services rendered to the Monitor
during the Application Period and makes this Application to obtain final allowance of the fees
and expenses allrefcldyA paid.

I JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334,
and the Court’s retained jurisdiction pursuant to the Confirmation Order. Venue is proper
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This matter is core pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
The statutory predicate for the relief sought herein is sections 330, 331 and 503(b)(2) of the

Bankruptcy Code.



Case'09:36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 6 of 32

II. INTRODUCTION

=

A, Allocation of Request For Professionals' Fees And Reimbursement of Expenses
In this Application, the Firm requests compensation and reimbursement of expenses in
the amount of $71,976.66 in connection with 162.3 hours worked and expenses incurred on

behalf of the Monitor.

B. Retainer Paid To The Firm

None.
C. The Exhibits To This Application

There are a total number of 4 exhibits attached to this Application. The exhibits are as

follows:

EXHIBIT NO.

Exhibit 1 | Summary of Professional Time

Exhibit 2 B Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses
Exhibit3 Certification

Composite Exhibit 4 Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records

III. BACKGROUND

1. On November 30, 2009 (the “Petition Date™), Palm Beach Finance Partners, L.P.
and Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. (the “Debtors”) commenced these bankruptcy cases by each
filing a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United

States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division.




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 7 of 32

2. On January 28, 2010, in connection with motions filed by the U.S. Trustee for the
Southern District Qf Florida (the “U.S. Trustee”) and Geoffrey Varga, as Joint Official Liquidator
of Palm Beach Offshc;rev, Ltd. and Palm Beach Offshdre 11, Ltd. (the “JOL”), the Court entered
an order granting the motion to appoint a Chapter 11 trustee and directed the U.S. Trustee to
appoint a Chapter 11 trustee. On or about January 29, 2010, the U.S. Trustee selected Barry
Mukamal as tl}e Chapter 11 trustee of the Debtors (the “Chapter 11 Trustee™). This selection
was approved:on February 2, 2010 by Order of the Court.

3. On August 27, 2010, the Chapter 11 Trustee and the J OL, as co-plan proponents,
filed their Amended Disclosure Statement and First Amended Plan, and, on September 3, 2010,
the Plan Proponents filed their Second Amended Disclosure Statement and the Second Amended
Plan (the “P_laj").r

4, On October 21, 2010, following a hearing on October 19, 2010, the Court entered
an order confirming the Plan.

5. Pu;sua.nt to the Plan, on the Effective Date of the Plan, the Chapter 11 Trustee, on
behalf of thé Déb;cofs and the Beneficiaries, executed the Liquidating Trust Agreements thereby
establishing the Liquidating Trusts for the estates of each of the Debtors.

6. Pursuant to the Plan, Barry Mukamal was appointed the Liquidating Trustee with
the power and authority set forth in the Liquidating Trust Agreements, subject only (in the case
of the PBF II Liqﬁidéting Trust Agreement) to the power and authority granted to the Monitor in
the Plan and the PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement. Pursuant to the Plan, Geoffrey Varga, as
JOL was appointed the Monitor with the power and authority set forth in the PBF II Liquidating

Trust Agreement.




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 8 of 32

7. The PBF II Liquidating Trust Agreement authorizes the Monitor to employ and
pay reasonable compensation to attorneys, accountants, appraisers, expert witnesses, insurance
adjusters or other persons whose services, in the sole judgment of the Monitor, may be
reasonably necessary or advisable to advise or assist him in the discharge of his duties, or
otherwise in the exgrcise of any powers vested in the Monitor.

8. * On December 27, 2010, the Monitor filed the Application to Employ Geoffrey
Varga of Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd. as Consultant to the Liquidating Trust Monitor (the
“Retention Application) [ECF. No. 505]. On January 27, 2011, the Court entered an order
approving the employment of Geoffrey Varga and Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd., nunc pro
tunc to November 1, 2010, pursuant to the terms of the Retention Application [ECF No. 555].

9. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, professionals retained by the Liquidating
Trustee and Monitor are authorized to receive monthly interim compensation for fees and
expenses incurred in carrying out their duties consistent with the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements‘ f;qm 'Tm“st Assets of the Liquidating Trusts, as long as: (i) notice of the fees and
expenses are pf(:;vided on a monthly basis to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee; (ii) no
written objections to the fees and expenses sought are received within 10 business déys Gf
objections to the fees and expenses are timely made and cannot be resolved amicably, the Court
is to hear and ;qsqlve the objections); and (iii) professionals submit applications to the Court for
final apprévai ovf ;e‘i‘r.r;bursement of fees and expenses previously paid to them, no less than once
every four (4) months.

10.  On March 15, 2011, the Firm filed its First Post-Confirmation Application for

Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic




I o T

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 9 of 32

Parmers (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of November 1, 2010 Through January 31, 2011
seeking allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $35,065.00 (the “First Post-
Conﬁrmatioﬁ Apph liqétion”) [ECF No. 613]. On April 13, 2011, the Court entered an order
granting the First Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 633].

11.  On August 1, 2011, the Firm filed its Second Post-Confirmation Application for
Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by Kinetic
Partners (Caymdﬁ) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P. for the Period of February 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2011 seeking

allowance and payment of fees in the amount of $156,664.75 (the “Second Post-Confirmation

Application”) [ECF No. 678]. On September’ 1, 2011, the Court entered an order granting the
Second Post-Canumation Application. [ECF No. 736].

12 On De?:ember 28, 2011, the Firm filed its Third Post-Confirmation Application
for Allowance and Payment of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by
Kinetic Partners (Cayman) Ltd, as Consultant to Geoffrey Varga, the Liquidating Trust Monitor
for Palm Beach F in_ar?ce II, L.P. for the Period of July 1 2011 through October 31, 2011 seeking
allowance and paymelfc of fees in the amount of $157,662.25 and $834.02 in expenses (the
“Third Post-Confirmation Application”) [ECF No. 1025). On February 15, 2012, the Court
entered an order granting the Third Post-Confirmation Application. [ECF No. 1088].

13. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on December 15, 2011, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidatiné ’frt;stee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor

for the period November 1, 2011 through November 30, 2011 in the amount of $30,490.00




Case 309-86379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 10 of 32

(%3 0,496.00 for }fe;es and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was
lodged. To date, $36,490.00 has been paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses
incurred on behalf of, the Monitor from November 1, 2011 through November 30, 2011.

14. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on January 13, 2012, the Firm submitted to
the Liquidating Trustf_;e and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor for
the period Decembef 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 in the amount of $8,260.00 ($8,260.00
for fees and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees was lodged. Accordingly,
$8,260.00 has been paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses incurred on behalf of,
the Monitor for December 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011.

15. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on February 15, 2012, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidating Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period January 1, 2012 through January 31, 2012 in the amount of $16,756.00
($16,756.00 fprﬂfe.es and $0.00 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was
lodged. Acéordir;giy; $16,756.00 has been paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses
incurred on behalf of, the Monitor for January 1, 2012 through January 31, 2012.

16. Pursuant to Section 7.1.11 of the Plan, on November 15, 2011, the Firm submitted
to the Liquidqting Trustee and the U.S. Trustee its invoice for services rendered to the Monitor
for the period‘ F.ebmar;' 1, 2012 through February 29, 2012 in the amount of $16,470.66
($16,128.50 for fees and $342.16 for expenses). No objection to the requested fees or costs was
lodged. Accordinglyf $16,470.66 has been paid to the Firm for services rendered to, or expenses

incurred on vb»ehal_f of, the Monitor for February 1, 2012 through February 29, 2012.



Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 11 of 32

17. | By this Application, the Firm seeks final allowance of payments already received '
for services rendered to the Monitor and expenses incurred in representing the Monitor during
this fourth post-effective date period of November 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012 in the
amount of $71,976.66.

IV. SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM TO THE ESTATE

I I A e e A A L A A e e

During the Application Period, the Firm frequently conferred with the Liquidating
Trustee and his counsel regarding the status of matters, including the numerous discovery
requests that the Liquidating Trustee has propounded, as well as overall litigation strategy.
These communications often took the form of weekly status calls. These calls involved the
Monitor and his counsel as well as the Liquidating Trustee and his counsel. Additionally,
Geoffrey Varga and Ann Gittleman participated in an in-person meeting held in New York
during the Application Period to discuss pending issues, the status of litigation matters and
strategy going forward.

During’thivs périod, the Firm reviewed and commented on draft pleadings, bar orders and
settlement agreements prepared by the Liquidating Trustee’s counsel.

During this period, the Firm participated in conference calls with the Monitor’s and the
Liquidating 'I‘_rustge’s respective counsel to discuss potential claims by the Liquidating Trusts
against U.S. Bank an;i strategy related thereto. The Firm reviewed, analyzed, and summarized
extensivq documents related to U.S. Bank and reviewed and analyzed pertinent issues in
connectiqn with potential claims against U.S. Bank.

Di;ring this period, the Firm participated in meetings and conference calls with the

Monitor’s and the Liquidating Trustee’s respective counsels to discuss the strategy with respect




Qq_se 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 12 of 32

to potential liﬁgaﬁion and assess the possible claims against Marshall & Ilsley Bank (“M&I”). In
addition to these meetings, the Firm reviewed work product and a draft complaint from counsel
to the Liquidating Trustee in regards to potential litigation against M&I. The Firm also reviewed
Mé&I’s motion to dismiss in order to assist the Liquidating Trustee with his response to the
motion.

Durmg fhé Application Period, the Firm prepared monthly fee statements for submission
to the Liquidating Trustee and U.S. Trustee as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust
Agreements. Also as contemplated by the Plan and Liquidating Trust Agreements, the Firm
prepared and submitted its third post-confirmation fee application and appeared telephonically at

a hearing on the same.

V. ALLOWANCE AND EVALUATION OF SERVICES RENDERED BY THE FIRM

Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part:

(a)(1) After notice to the parties in interest and the United States trustee and a

. hearing, and subject to sections 326, 328, and 329, the court may award to

a trustee, an examiner, a professional person employed under Section 327
for1103-

(A) reasonable compensation for actual, necessary services
rendered by the trustee, examiner, professional person, or
attorney and by any paraprofessional person employed by
any such person; and

(B)  reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.

Y .(2)  The court may, on its own motion or on the motion of the United
States Trustee, the United States Trustee for the District or Region,
the trustee for the estate, or any other party in interest, award
compensation that is less than the amount of compensation that is
requested.

'(3) In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be
awarded, the court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 13 of 32

value of such services, taking into account all relevant factors,

including—

(A) the time spent on such services;

(B) the rates charged for such services;

(C)  whether the services were necessary to the administration
of, or beneficial at the time at which the service was
rendered toward the completion of, a case under this title;

(D)  whether the services were performed within a reasonable
amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task
addressed; and

(E)  whether the compensation is reasonable based on the

customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in cases other than cases under this title.

(4)(A) Except as provided in subparagraph (B), the court shall not allow

©)

compensation for -

o) unnecessary duplication of services; or

(ii)  services that were not —
4)) reasonably likely to benefit the Debtors’ estate; or
(I)  necessary to the administration of the case.

(B) In a chapter 12 or chapter 13 case in which the Debtors is

an individual, the court may allow reasonable
compensation to the Debtors’ attorney for representing the
interests of the Debtors in connection with the bankruptcy
case based on a consideration of the benefit and necessity
of such services to the Debtors and the other factors set
forth in this section.

The court shall reduce the amount of compensation awarded under
this section by the amount of any final compensation awarded
under §331, and, if the amount of such final compensation exceeds
the amount of compensation awarded under this section, may order
the return of the excess to the estate.

-10-



oo

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 14 of 32

(6)  Any compensation awarded for the preparation of a fee application
shall be based on the level and skill reasonably required to prepare
the application.

The Applicant believes that the requested fee of $71,634.50 for 162.3 hours worked is

reasonable considering the factors to be applied under 11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1) and the factors

enumerated in Joknson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), made

applicable to bankruptcy proceedings by In re First Colonial Corp. of America, 544 F.2d 1291

(5th Cir. 1977) as follows:

a.

b.

The time and labor required;

The novelty and difficulty of the questions presented;

The skill required to perform the services properly;

The preclusion of other employment due to acceptance of the case;
The customary fee for similar work in the community;

Whether the fee is fixed or contingent;

Time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances;

The amount involved and the results obtained;
The experience, reputation and ability of the professional;
The undesirability of the case;

The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;
Awards in similar cases;

Whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial
at the time at which the service was rendered toward the completion of, a
case under this title; and

Whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time

commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the
problem, issue, or task addressed.

-11-



i

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 15 of 32

Consideration of Sécﬁon 330(a) and The First Colonial Factors

The foregoing description of the services rendered by the Firm during the Application
Period, together with the more detailed description of time expended and services rendered set
forth in the attachgd exhibits, describe the nature and extent of the professional services rendered
by the Firm duriné th; Application Period for the‘beneﬁt of the bankruptcy estates.

The Firm’s professionals possess a great deal of experience along with the skills and
knowledge necessary to professionally and efficiently handle many of the issues arising in these
bankruptey cases. Specifically, Geoffrey Varga, the Monitor, is a Member of the Firm and leads
the Firm’s Insolvency and Corporate Recovery practices in both New York and the Cayman
Islands. He is a Chartered Accountant and has over 15 yeats of professional experience, the
majority of which ha§ been focused in the area of restructuring and insolvency. Heisa licensed -
Canadian insqlvepcy practitioner and has worked on large, international insolvency engagements
in the United S';ates, the Cayman Islands, Canada and New Zealand. Mr. Varga’s average hourly
billing rate during the Application Period was $725.00.

Ann Gittleman is a Certified Public Accountant, Certified in Financial Forensics, and an
attorney with over 16 years of experience in forensic accounting and litigation obtained from a
Big 4 firm and a brgxﬁinent New York City law firm. Ms. Gittleman has extensive experience in
dealing with complex securities litigations, bankruptcy issues, ﬁnancial reporting fraud,
misappropriation of assets, auditor malpractice and internal investigations. Ms. Gittleman’s
average hourly billing rate during the Application Period was $525.00.

Whenéver péssible, the Firm delegated work on the Monitor’s legal matters to more

junior personnel who have lower billing rates than Mr. Varga and Ms. Gittleman. Given the

-12-



!

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 16 of 32

foregoing, the averagé billing rate for the Firm’s consulting services to the Monitor during the
application beriod is $428.75 per hour.

The services rendered by the Firm were necessary to achieve the Monitor’s goals and
responsibilities at the time the services were rendered. Moreover, the services performed by the
Firm were performed within a reasonable amount of time commensurate with the complexity,
importance, and ﬂaﬁme of the problem, issue, or task addressed.

With regard to the remaining First Colonial factors, the Firm’s fees were fixed; the Firm
was not precluded from other employment due to the acceptance of representation on behalf of
the quitor in these cases; the cases were not undesirable; and the Firm, as Mr. Varga’s direct
employer, has previogsly assisted Mr. Varga in his various roles as court-appointed liquidator of
offshore entities such as the Offshore Funds. Finally, the award requested by the Firm in this

application is similar to awards made by this and other courts in similar cases.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK

-13-




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 17 of 32

V1. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Firm respectfully requests that the Court enter an
Order allowing and awarding the Firm, as an administrative expense, $71,634.50 for services
rendered by the Firm in connection with representation of the Monitor for the period of time
from November 1, 2011 through February 29, 2012 and $342.16 for reimbursement of actual and
necessary expenses incurred by the Firm, for a total of $71,976.66.

Dated: April 30, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

KINETIC PARTNERS (CAYMAN) LTD.
Consultants for Geoffrey Varga, as the
Liquidating Trust Monitor for Palm Beach
Finance II, L.P.

By: 6}4"‘_’"
Geoffrey Varga
The Harbour Centre
42 North Church Street
P.O. Box 10387
Grand Cayman, KY1-1004
Cayman Islands
P: 345.623.9900

-14-




: . Lo L | H - o - : - S !

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 18 of 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Application and all
Exhibits thereto were served on the 30th day of April, 2012 via the Court’s CM/ECF filing
system to recipients registered to receive notices of electronic filings generated by CM/ECF for
case no. 09-36379-BKC-PGH.

LEVINE KELLOGG LEHMAN

SCHNEIDER + GROSSMAN LLP

Local Counsel for Liquidating Trust Monitor for
Palm Beach Finance II, L.P.

201 South Biscayne Blvd.

Miami Center — 34™ Floor

Miami, Florida 33131-4301

Telephone: 305.403.8788

Facsimile: 305.403.8789

By:_/s/ Robin J. Rubens
Robin J. Rubens, Esq.
Florida Bar. No. 959413
E-mail: rir@LKI law.com




1 H - N o
1 H -

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 19 of 32

Exhibit 1

Summary of Professional Time

Ann E. Gittleman $525.00 $38,955.00
Geoffrey E. Varga $725.00 244 | $17,690.00
Jenna Gordish $225.00 19.9 $4,477.50
Kathryn Latti $240.00 43.8| $10,512.00

Totals: 162.3 $71,634.50




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 20 of 32

Exhibit 2

Summary of Requested Reimbursement of Expenses

$78.87

Lodging $263.29
Total: $342.16




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 21 of 32

Exhibit 3

Certification




!

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 22 of 32

Affidavit in Support of Certification

STATE OF NEW YORK )
' ) SS:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Geoffrey E. Varga, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am over the age of 18 years old and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in
this affidavit. I make this affidavit in support of the application (the “Application”) for entry of
an order, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 330, 331, 503(b)(2), allowing and awarding to Kinetic
Partners (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Firm”), as an administrative expense, fees and costs incurred in
connection with the Firm’s representation of the Monitor, as such term is defined in the Plan.

I am the person at the Firm responsible for the representation of the Monitor in these
cases and, as such, I am designated by the Firm as the professional with responsibility in these
cases for compliance with the “Guidelines for Fee Applications for Professionals in the Southern
District of Florida in Bankruptcy Cases” (the “Guidelines™).

I have read the Application. The Application complies with the Guidelines, and the fees
and expenses sought fall within the Guidelines, except as may be specifically noted in this
Affidavit and described in the Application.

The fees and expenses sought are billed at rates and in accordance with practices
customarily employed by the Firm and generally accepted by the Firm’s clients.

In seeking reimbursement for the expenditures described on Exhibit 2, the Firm is
seeking reimbursement only for the actual expenditure and has not marked up the actual cost to
provide a profit or to recover the amortized cost of investment in staff time or equipment or
capital outlay. - :

In seeking reimbursement for any service provided by a third party, the Firm is seeking
reimbursement only for the amount actually paid by the Firm to the third party.

The following are the variances with the provisions of the Guidelines, the date of each
court order approving the variance, and the justification for the variance: Not applicable.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NAUGHT. .
- &
GEOFFREY E. VARGA

Sworn to before me this
2] th day of April, 2012

Notary Public

. IDAUA M. COLLADO
NOTARY PUBLIC, State’ of New York
e lm.dNo.\I:’é:o?mw 3 Gueerié

o
ion Expires April, 20




!
' i

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 23 of 32

Composite Exhibit 4

Contemporaneous Time and Expense Records




Case 99-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 24 of 32

Schedule A

¢ Pai [Cayman) Lid. — Novi 1 (3 PBi&
Date Cateqory Staff Time | Rate Foes Description
14/12011 |titigation Consuiting-Geperal | JGO 100} 22500 22500 {Reviewed the Haines Court Order dated 10.27.11 and Memorandum innesota law
117272011 itigation Consulting-General _ |GV 0.50 } 725.00 362,50 |Call with Trustee re file matiors
11/9/2011} L AEG 0.70 | §25.00 367.50 |Review fle to for ing With Trustee and counsel.
111072011} Litigati i AES 300 ] 525.00 1,575.00 |Msating with Trustes, counsel and our counssl 1o discuss the Palm Beach banl and related ltigation.
1141072011 |L Rigation Consulting-General _ |GV 3.00] 72500 217500 ing with Trustoe 1o discuss various case matiers
11107201 1 Lk ulting-General 0.601{ 240.00 144.00 |Review of inftial fund offering dociwnents to ida to Trustes meeting {.4), review of flow of funds (2)
1171122011 |Litigation Consuiting-General |AEG 290 | 625.00 1.522.50 [Review noles from mesting ta discuss with team (4); Meeting with leam to discuss meating with Trustee and foflow up #ema. (.8); Participated on
mesting call with Bruce aad David, general partners of PB. {1.7)
11112014 i i JGO 0.80 5.00 180.00 [Meeting to update status of Palm Beach claims
11/14/2011}Ligation Consulting-General _{KL2 0801 24000 192 00 | Discussions with team on meeting with Trustes and counsel on 14/10 and go over tasks to be completed
111172011 44.00 |Monthly fee preparation and biling reconciiation
| 117412041 Lt 144,00 |Review of Petters docket filings
11194/2011 L 105.00 {Reviewed counsef's minutes from meeting with Bruce and David
1111412011 |Litk 262.50 |Reviewed emai from counsel disc: g fiings by the Trustee. {2); Reviewed the Paim Beach docket recsived from counsel. {.3
11142011 L . g E
11114201 1} Lt 1 ,_uooo Review of summary of mee i&_w:.oomg_n ded by counsel
11111472011 |L tigation i KL2 0.80 { 240.00 192.00 wo<5£&§o§=5§um=ao§2.3.w€na ded by counse|
11/15/2011}Liti 0.60 _Iunlm.oc 315,00 | Reviewed emaits from counsel discussi A
AUS5R01 41.50 | §2500 787.50 Ns.msan-oom_o_.sm._.:h;aoz—ﬂ.u:n_a:oﬁw:n
[ _111Enoh i 0.50 | 240.00 120,00 {Review of 8|
11162011 130 52500 682.50 | Review noles from mesting. ( 5); Mesting lo discuss updates on Paim Beach with taam and forensic assignments. (.6); Reviewed email from counsel re

111672011 Liti

220} 525.00 1,165.00 [Emaits E_c. ] I {.8); Review and provide on Kinetic's J 2 {5); and
to empioy Kinelic as forensic accountant to Trustee and verious supporting d p to

11/16/2011

11/16/2011 | iti
11162011 {Li

ﬁuomumﬁr‘ ediation
270.00 momnsﬁ.ﬂussmmma:m_i:oo summary of 11/11/1 Interview with Bruce Prevost and David Hammold® provided by Levine Kellogg (.6), maet to discuss

| Tinezoti]
1116201 Li

11172011
11172011

|

111187201 |1 iti

117182011
11212011 | Lit

1172472011

112912011 Liti
112172011 ]Fes

111227201

197227201 1)L iti
11222011
11/22/2011] L

1112212011} Li

11£23/2011 ) Lit

172312011 | L




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 25 of 32

1172372011 22501

150
080 | 24000

11232011 2.00 | 240.00

117252011 Ltigat 7 150] 52500

1112572011 {Litigats i 1.00 | 240,00

1122572011 |Liigat 150 [ 240,00 _
117282011 2 b 0.80 | 525.00 onthe M&l (3 cal
112872011 | Ltbgats ¥ 020 | 72500

117282011 Litgation ;i 1.00| 240.00
| __11/20/2011|Liigation Consulting M&) ___|AEG 0.90 | 525.00

1172912011 7 ing - 60| 22500

112972011 |LiG 60 | 240,00
— e

1113072011 ? 60| 59500
11/30/2011]L Higation Consuling Ceneral 1AEG 0} 52500




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 26 of 32

Schedule B

Kinetic Pariners {Cayman) Ltd. — November 2011 Detall Time Entrles (PB I§ Estate nly)
Date Category Staff Time Rate Foes Description
11/2/2011] Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 {Emails awback
11/3/2011|Realisation of Assels GV 1.50 725.00 1,087.50 [ Travel to/from Dallas re PBMS; seitlement meeting with PBMS
11/8/2011| Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 |Clawback memo review
11/10/2011|Realisation of Assets GV 1.00 725.00 725.00 |Clawback discussion and analysis
11/11/2011] Realisation of Assels AEG 0.40 526.00 210,00 |Reviewed the seftlement with Jupiter Teen Challenge
11/14/2011|Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 [Comment re retainer agreement J. Eaton
11/16/2011| Realisation of Assets KL2 0.40 240.00 96.00 |Review of avoidance spreadsheet for PBF |1
11/18/2011|Realisation of Assets AEG 2.00 525.00 —1,050.00 |Reviewed various filings in the US Bankrupicy court brought by PBFII.
11/21/201 1{Realisation of Assets GV 0.30 725.00 217.50 |Discussions re clawback actions
11/22/2011|Realisation of Assets GV 0.10 725.00 72.50
11/2212011]Realisation of Assets KL2 0.40 240.00 86.00
11/23/2011]{Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 | Discussions re clawback actions
11/28/2011|{Realisation of Assets GV 0.10 725.00 72.50 |Emails _6' claims
L I | “[Total [ az07.00]




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221  Filed 04/30/12 Page 27 of 32

Kinetic Partners {Cayman) Ltd. — Decembs)

Schedule A -
11 Detall Time Entries (PB | & U]

Date Category Staff Jime | Rate Fees Description
12/2/2011{Litigation Consulting-General  |KL2 0.70 | 240.00 168.00 |Weekly ing with i to di i pdates to the case and strategy with fitigations going forward (.6), prepared summary
to share with Kinetic team (.1)
12/5/2011|Litigation Consulting-General  |[AEG 0.90 | 525.00 472.50 |Update meeting on the status of the case with team. (.6); Update call with Kate to discuss stalus of the case and call with counsel fast
'week. {.3)
12/512011|Litigation Consulting M&| JGO 1.50 | 225.00 337.50 |Read the Judge Hurley's Order on Periman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Case No. 9:10-cv-81612, indluding summary provided by
LKLSG (.9), update m! with team to discuss itigation status (6]
12/5/2011|Litigation Consutling-General  [KL2 2,20 1240.00 528.00 |Update call with A. Gittleman to discuss Friday call summary (.3), meeting with team to go over next steps and assignments (.6}, emad
P with i on follow up items from weekly call (.2), review of letier to law firm (.3), review of Judge Hurley Order and
counsel summarization NN 5)
12/5/2011 {Litigation Consulting-Petters KL2 0.40 | 240.00 66.00 [Review of Petters docket of recent filings as emalied by counsel
12/6/2011|Litigation Consulting-General AEG 270 } 525,00 1,417.50 JReviewed the Palm Beach docket for recent fiings and g d the re} t filings provided by ). (.4) Revi d the request
from p fendant. (.3) Reviewed emall p from i di ing the case law and associaled case filings. (1.4),
Final review and sign off of the retention affidavit for Truslee. (.6
12/12/2011 AEG 0.80 | 625.00 420.00 |Reviewed the Palm Beach Fee A) lon and provided commenits
12/12120119] Lt AEG 1.00 | 5256.00 525.00 |Reviewed the file to re for ca¥ (.5) Call with Trustee and counsel to discuss the stalus of the case. (.5
12/112/2011 KL2 0.50 | 240.00 120.00 {Prepared and finalized monthly fee invoice summaries
12/14/2011 AEG 0.30 { 525.00 157.50 |Reviewed email from counsel re recent filings.
12/15/2011 AEG 0.30 ] 525.00 157.50 |Reviewed emall from counsel re recent filings,
12/1812011 L GV 0.30 ] 725.00 217.50 | Discussion re Petters case status and subcon
12/221201 4]t itigation ConsuNing-General___ |AEG 1.00 | $25.00 525.00 {Revi fiie in ration for cal, (.5); Calt with counsel and Trustee to ide an update on the case. {.5)
12/23/2011 | Litiqation Consulting-Petters AEG 1.50 } 525.00 787.50 jRevk the Petters Sub Con Trial Transcripts and summary from counsel.
121272011 |Liti i AEG 0.40 { 525.00 210.00_{Revi recent Peim Beach filings recelved from counsel,
12/2712011 KL2 0.80 | 240.00 192.00 | Comrespondence with counsel for 3rd Post Confination Fee App and related research on receipt of payment for October fees (.5), brief]
review of finalized fee application (.3)
Total 6,331.50




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 28 of 32

Schedule B

Date __Category Staff

12/1/2011[Litigation Consulting-General |AEG

12/1/2011]Litigation Consuling-General |KL2

12/212011|Litigation Consulting-General |KL2 1.20 240.00 288.00 |Continued review of HSBC investor accounts and transactions

12/8/2011|Realisation of Assets GV 0.10 725.00 72.50

12/0/2011|Litigation Consuiting-General |KL2 0.50 240.00 120.00

12/9/2011[Realisation of Assels KL2 0.50 240.00 120.00 | Review of recent setilements in case as emailed by counsel
12/12/2011] Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 |Review of clawback chart
12/12/2011)Realisation of Assets KL2 0.50 240.00 120,00 | Review of clawback tracker spreadsheet listing all ings and totling agreements filed
12/13/2011]Litigation support AEG 0.60 525.00 315.00 |Reviewed the excel spreadsheet prepared by counsel tracking the clawback actions filed.
12/19/2011|Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145,00 {Update on clawback acfions

Total 1,928.50




Schedute A

Kinetic Pattners {Cayman} Ltd. - January 2012 Detail Time Entries {PB | & H)

Date Staff Time Rate Foes Description

1/2/2012] Lil KL2 1.20 240.00 288. oo_mmmmn review of tha Petlers sub-con trial transcript

1/6/2012{Litigation Consulting - General AEG 1.00 525.00 525.00|Reviewed fiie In preparation for the call with Trustee (.3); Calt with Trustee and counsel to receive an update on Ihe status of ongoing

matters (.7}

1/6/2012] Litigation Consulting - General GV 0.70 725.00 507.50}Weekly status cali to discuss various malters on the case

1/6r2012|Litigation Consulting Petters KL2 0.80 240.00 192.00] Continued review of the Petters sub-con trial transcript

1/9/2012|Litigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.20 725.00 145.00{C
171072012 ation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.40 725.00] 290.00,

1/10/2012 .._Iemm._g Consuiting-US Bank KL2 050} 240.00 120.00]

1/1172012|Fee Preparation _ _ |AEG 0.80]  525.00 420.00

1/41/2012|Fee Preparation KL2 1.00 240.00 240.00| Prepared monthly fee involces

/1212012 ation Cons -US Bank GV 0.20 725.00 145.00}Review of MB memo re US Bank

112/2012]Litigation Consulting - General GV 0.30 725.00 217.50{Calt to counsel re investor and potential itigation

11312012} L ligation Consulting - General AEG 1.10] 525.00 577.50]Prepare for ing with Trust Aew notes (.2), ting with Trustee and counsel to discuss updates lo the case and ongoing
1/13/2012]Litigation Consulting - General AEG 0.50 526.00! 262.50 S Bank related matters
1/13/2012}1 itigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.901 725.00/ 852.50| Trustee to discuss various matiers on case
1/16/2012|t itigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.50]  725.00) 362.50| Call GHNESESREENY-c US Bank meetings/docs
1/18/2012|Litigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.20] 725.00 145.00/Call with Investor re US Bank mestings/docs
1/18/2012]Litiqation Consulting M&| GV 0.10] 725.00 72.50|Review of M&| MTD
1416/2012] L itigation Consuiting - General AEG 1.00 525,00/ 525.00}Meeling with team to discuss
1718/2012|1 itigation Consulting-Petters AEG 0.60 525.00; 315.00|Review of the Petters docket from counsel.
1/19/2012{1 itigalion Ou:m..asn M&| GV 0.30 725.00 217.50|Review of M&I MTD

/197201241 i JGO 00| 225.00 225.00|Meeting witht .m!: to discuss r meetings with counsel.

/19/2012 JGO .80 225.00 4

11972012|Litigation Consul - General KL2 .00 240.001 2

/2012012 ] Litigation Consufting M&! AEG 210 525.00] 1 M&| hearing and other )

] tlon Consulting - General GV 0.20] _725.00 X i

120/ Litigation Consuiting - Petlers KL2 0.40 240.00] 86.00] Review of Palm Beach dockel

120/ Litigation Consulting M&lt KL2 0.89! 240.00 44.00|Begin to review M2| MTD

1/23/2012]Litigation Consulting-Pelters AEG .40 525.00 10.00|Reviewed the docket ded by counsal.
1/23/2012|Litigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.20 725.00) 45.00| Emails with investors
1/24/2012|Litigation Consuiting ~ General AEG 1.60] 525,00 '840.00|Review agenda and memo from counse] and the file in preparation for calt with Trustee and counsel. (1); Call with the Trustee and

counsel, (.6)
Litigation Consulting - General GV 0.60 725.00 435.00| Call with Trustee and counsei to discuss updates on settlements and ongoing litigation matters
12412012 Cm._mm._o__ Oo:m:zﬁm M&l KL2 0.80 240.00 92.00]Conlinued review of M&I MTD
i AEG 0.20] _ 525.00 05.00{Review emalls from counssl re potential (tigation and questions

1/25/2012| Litigation Oo:mzzﬁmuvwzm«m AEG 0.40 $25.00 210.00{Reviewed docket v s from counsel

172512012 Litigation Consulting M&! GV 0.60]  725.00 435.00]Calts with media re M4 litigation

1/26/2012]t itigation Consulting - General KL2 0.20)  240.00 48.00|Review of the docket for updates to case

12| Litigation Consulting-Pstters AEG 1.20]  525.00 630.00|Review detalled email from counsel discussi|

/27/2012|Litigation Consulting-US Bank GV 0.10 25.00 72.50]Emalls re review of docs
1/2712012] Lkigation Consulting - General GV 0.10 725.00 72.50| Emalls with HL re potential {itigaition
1/27/2012]Litigation Consulting M&| JGO 1.00f 22500 225.00} jRead the M&! Motion to Dismiss with exhibits

27/2012]Litigation Consuiting M&} K2 0.30]  240.00] 72.00|Finished review of M&I MTD and ared list of comments/questions

30/2012] Litigation Consulting M&) AEG 0.30] 525.00 157.50|Emalls from counsel discuss M&| :

30/2012| L itigation Consulting - Genesal AEG 0.40 525.00 210.00|Reviewed emals from counsel discussing fli =
1/30/2012 atien Co - General GV 0.80 725.00 580.00] Call with Q..E:mm_ 1o polential litigation N
1/30/2012{L itigation Consulting M&I GV 0.10 725.00! 72.50] Emails re MTD -
1/30/2012|Litigation Consulting M&| JGO 1.70 225.00 382,50) Continued reading the M&i Motion to Dismiss with exhibits (1
1/30/2012|Litigation Consulling-Petiers JGO 1.30 225.00 292.50]|Researched Polarold/Riichie matter

Total 13,964.50

Case 09’-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 29 of 32




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 30 of 32

Schedule 8
. - January 2012 Detail Time Entries (PB 1l Estate Only)

Date Cateqory Staff Time Rate Feea . Description

11312012} Realisation of Assets GV, 0.20 725.00 145.00|Review of letter re Vennes and related emails

1/6/2012| Realisation of Assets GV 0.20] 72600 145.00] Clawback updates
1/11/2012| Realisation of Assets GV 1.40]__ 72500 1015,00| Discussionsiemais re QTR
1/13/2012| Realisation of Assets GV 0.30 725.00 217.50|Update on clawback actions

1/18/2012|Realisation of Assets AEG 040  525.00 210,00 jecti

1/20/2012} Reslisation of Assets AEG 0.30) 525.004 157.50|Reviewed the PBF il Claims register for objections to claims.

1/20/2012{ Realisation of Assets KL2 0.60 240.00] 144.00]Review of Petters objection

:Nonodm.umm_ﬁ.a: of Assets JGO 1.00 22500 225.00|Read Kelley's objection 5). reviewed claims in PEF e

(:5)
1723/2012| Realisation of Assets AEG 0.60]  525.00 315.00] Continued review of claims filed into the PBFI estate UGN
1/2412012| Realisation of Assets GV 0.30 725.00 217.50|Update on clawbacks
Total 2,791.50




Schedule A

Kinetic Partners (Ca td. - February 2012 Detalf Time Entries 188
Date Category Staff Time | Rate ees
2/172012] Litigation Consults ers AEG 0.80 | 525.00 420.00 |Review and cghmag.:m:ﬁo: counssf's lelter to
2 2 GV 030] 72500 217.50
2/2/2012 L AEG 080] 525.00 420,00 | Began review of the 50 0 day Patters analysis
[2/2012 Litigation Consulting-Petters GV 0304 725.00 217.50 |Email cores lence and cails re
2212012 mmo Preparation KL2 0.30 | 240.00 72.00 {Ei rolated review and approval of December invoice
AEG 030] 52500
i GV 0.50 | 72500
2/312012|Litigation Consuilt etters KL2 0.70 | 240.00
2/6/2012| Litigation Consulting- General AEG 220 52500 1,155.00 K £ i i .8); Review PGW claims. {2); Call
2/6/2012| r:ﬁm_.os Consuiting Genaral GV .60} 725.00 iti
2f i AEG .40 § 525.00 2 Call with Truslee and counsel fo discuss US Bank.
2{7/2012) GV .20} 725.00 X mama il correspondence re USB
2/712012 Ki2 0.40 | 240.00 . BN0e of allocation of monies 882& for December invoices
218t B. L AEG 0.20 ]| 525.00
2/8201 211 i GV 0.20 25.00
2/8/2012] L K2 0.40_240.00
2/0/2012|L i AEG 0.80 | 525.00 Y i i i dence to GV
2192012 K2 0.80 | 240.00 192.00 |Review of complaint inst Atradius and Atradius' MTD
2/10/2012} Liti AEG 0.30 | 525.00 157.50 |Emalls with counsel and Trustee discussi tial action
2/10/2012]L#tigation Consulting-tJS Bank GV 4 010 72500 72.50 lUpdales on clalm
211172012 Litigation Consulting- General GV 0.20) 725.00 45.00 |Emails toMB r ettar ra Vennes
211312012 AEG .20 | 525.00 05.00 JReview: PwC
211372012}t GV .20 | 725.00 45,00 | Generai litigation matters
2/13/2012 KL2 .00 1 240.00 240.00 {Pre) monthly time summaries/invoice te provide to counsel for January 2012 involce
2/14r2012[F AEG 0.10 | 525.00 | 52.50 {Review feos for January 2012
21142012 Litigation Consulting-Petters AEG 040 | 525.00 | 210.00 |Emails with counsel to discus:
2/14/2012|Fee Preparation AEG 090 | 52500 472.50 {Review our fee application for the fee application he: . (-3); Dieted Into court call for a hearing on the fee momuo.._. 6]
211412012 ] Litigation Consufting- General 16V 0.10] 725.00 72.50 |Review of mediation doc for Howse
2/15/2012t itigation Consulting M&{ AEG 040 | 525.00 210.00 |Emaits to discuss the M&l plai
2/15/2012|Litigation Consulting- General AEG 0,70 | 525.00 367.50 |Review email from counsel re uo.ma._m_ litigation and :R_m.u on merger lalks, {.4); Review the medialion policy for @ﬁ.&:
on 2/22. (.3)
2(1512012|F ee Preparation____ AEG 030 | 52500 i
2156/2012|Fee Preparation K2 0.50| 240.00 120.00 [Finel update o invoices based on AEG comments and correspondence with counsel on the same {.2), review of finalized fee app to be

Ndmno._n_c.am:o: Consuiting- General AEG 160 $25.00 840,00 [Review file and recently filed documents to prepare for call with Trusies and counsal. (.8); Call with Trustee and counsel fo discuss
e for the casa, .6); Call with cw 8:_.50_ .n discuss various issues (.2

0.80 | 725.00 £80.00

0.20 | 240.00 48.00 {Review of fee application orders

Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 31 of 32

0 ! 2.00) 525.00 1,050.00 Cnmn Court Call to hear part Q court hearing on various motions against the Trustee for Atradius and other adve
/2112012|\ itigation Consulti etters AEG 060 ] 52500
2/2112012}L tigation Consutting M&| AEG 0.40 525.00
2212012} L itigation Consuiting- General GV 0.20 25.00
2/24/2012]1 itigation Consuiting- General AEG 030§ 525.00 -
22412012 L it ..o:ho..ﬁc: - General JGV 0.20{ 72500
iti AEG 2401 52500
| 2/28/2012 E.E:o: DO:E?B Ma| GV 1.00 725.00
GV 0.30 25.00 217.50 |F&B settlement docs; Howse matters
GV 0.10 25.00 72.50 |Howse settiement issues end emails
Tote! Feos 13,327.00
GV 263.29 |Hotel O_.EBm re wn:am Moss Boa.w;o:
v 3
vV 1
JC 8.25 {Taxi to Bemstein Lilowitz to discuss US Bank
3o 7.92 {Taxi to Quinn Emanuel ta di US Bank Litigation

JTotal 13,669.16




Case 09-36379-PGH Doc 1221 Filed 04/30/12 Page 32 of 32

Schedule B

Kinetic Partners an) Ltd. -- February 2012 Detal tr] )}
Date Category Staff Time Rate Fees Description
| ___2/6/2012{Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 |Clawback update and related discussions
2/8/2012| Realisation of Assets KL2 0.60 240.00 144.00 jReview of KBC motion to dismiss
2/8/2012| Litigation Consulting-General K2 100  240.00[ - 240.00 | Review of documents produced previously by Admiral G ERERNREERANRRY 5), correspondence
with Admiral (.2)
2/9/2012|Realisation of Assets KL2 0.50 240.00 120.00 |Review of adversary complaints against KBC
2/13/2012| Realisation of Assets AEG 0.30 525.00 157.50 |Reviewed the KBC motion to dismiss and emalls with counsel
2/13/2012| Realisation of Assets AEG 1.10 525.00 577.50 |Reviewed complaints, motions to dismiss for clawback claims. (.8); related email correspondence with counsel.
(:3)
2/13/2012| Realisation of Assets GV 0.20 725.00 145.00 JAttended to clawback matters and KBC issue
2/14/2012| Reslisation of Assets AEG 0.80 525.00 420,00 | Reviewed emails from counsel re recent filings and summary of filings.
2/14/2012|Litigation Consulting- General GV 0.10 725.00 72.50 | Review of mediation doc for Howse; emails re KBC decision
2/14/2012)Fee Preparation KL2 0.40 240.00 96.00 JResearch into missing payment from Marcum (.2), related correspondence with Marcum on missing payment
(2)
2/16/2012| Realisation of Assets AEG 0.80 525.00 420.00 | Review more filings from clawback defendants in order to monitor the dockst.
2/15/2012| Realisation of Assets KL2 0.30 240.00 72.00 |Review of email from counsel re: Christian Charities MTD and related complaint against and further review of
actual fiings
2/16/2012{Realisation of Assets KL2 0.80 240.00 192.00 Review of responses to KBC MTD's in preparation for court hearing on 2/17
Yotal 2,801.50




